
 
 
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
County Hall, Mold. CH7 6NA 

Tel. 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 
www.flintshire.gov.uk 

Neuadd y Sir, Yr Wyddgrug. CH7 6NR 
Ffôn 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 

www.siryfflint.gov.uk 
 

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh or English 
Mae'r Cyngor yn croesawau gohebiaeth yn y Cymraeg neu'r Saesneg 

To: Cllr Ron Hampson (Chairman) 

Councillors: Amanda Bragg, David Cox, 
Peter Curtis, Ron Davies, Glenys Diskin, 
Rosetta Dolphin, Jim Falshaw, Alison Halford, 
George Hardcastle, Ray Hughes, Brian Lloyd, 
Mike Reece, Gareth Roberts and Sharon Williams 

 
CS/NG 

 
16 January 2014 

 
Maureen Potter 01352 702322 

maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
A meeting of the HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE will be held in 
the DELYN COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, MOLD CH7 6NA on TUESDAY, 
21ST JANUARY, 2014 at 3.30 PM to consider the following items. 
 
**Members are requested to note that the meeting will start at 3.30 p.m**  
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
 

Democracy & Governance Manager 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES  
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS)  

 

3 BUDGET CONSULTATION FOR 2014/15 (Pages 1 - 22) 

 Report of the Member Engagement Manager enclosed.  

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

TUESDAY 21ST JANUARY, 2014 

REPORT BY: 
 

MEMBER ENGAGEMENT MANAGER 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

BUDGET CONSULTATION FOR 2014/15 

 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 To set out the consultation arrangements with Overview & Scrutiny for 

2014/15. 
 

2.00 BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 The practice for holding budget consultation meetings with Overview & 
Scrutiny has developed and been refined over the last few years.  In 
recognition of the challenge for 2014/15, members agreed to a change to 
the original process and timetable for consideration of the budget 
proposals. This year we shall be holding six meetings, as follows:- 
 
Tuesday 21 January – AM        Housing (HRA) 
Tuesday 28 January – AM        Joint Housing and Social & Health Care       
                                                  (Community Services budget – non HRA) 
Tuesday 28 January – AM        Environment  
Tuesday 28 January – AM        Corporate Resources (Corporate Services  
                                                  and Central budgets)  
Thursday 30 January – PM       Lifelong Learning (budget item during the 
ordinary meeting) 
Monday 3 February – AM         Corporate Resources (Capital Programme  
                                                  and revenue feedback review meeting) 
The Capital Programme and revenue feedback review meeting is open for 
all Members to attend, as has been our previous practice. 
 

2.02 
 
 

In addition to the meetings listed above, Members have attended Budget 
Introduction Workshops which were held on 16 and 18 December, 2013. 
 

2.03 A Budget Overview Workshop for all Members has also been arranged 
and will be held on Monday 27 January, 2014 at 2.00 p.m. 
 

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS 
 

3.01 
 
 
  

A presentation to each of the meetings will be made by the relevant 
Director and/or Heads of Service together with the Chief Executive and 
Head of Finance.  The Leader and the appropriate Cabinet Members 
have been invited to attend each meeting. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



3.02 The budget papers for each meeting are the report to Cabinet on 21st 
January, and a copy has been sent to each Member. You are asked to 
bring your copy of that report to each of the budget meetings which you 
attend. 
 

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4.01 The Committee is advised to note the arrangements for budget 
consultation for 2014/15 and make comments and observations on the 
budget proposals to the Cabinet.  
 

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 
 

6.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 

7.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT 
 

8.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED 
 

10.01 Publication of this report constitutes consultation. 
 

11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN 
 

11.01 Publication of this report constitutes consultation. 
 

12.00 APPENDICES 
 

12.01 Appendix 1 – Cabinet Report – Housing Revenue Account 2014/15 &  
                                                  Capital Programme 2014/15 

 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

 None. 
 Contact Officer:       Robert Robins  

Telephone:           01352 702320  
Email:                       robert.robins@flintshire.gov.uk 

  

Page 2



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

CABINET 

DATE: 
 

21ST JANUARY 2014 

REPORT BY: 
 

HEAD OF FINANCE, DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY 
SERVICES AND HEAD OF HOUSING 

SUBJECT:  
 

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 2014/15 & CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME 2014/15 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 
 
 
1.02 
 
 
 
1.03 
 
 
1.04 
 
 
1.05 

To consider the Housing Revenue Accounts (HRA) budget as set out 
in 1.02 and 1.03. 
 
Revenue budget proposals for the 2014/15 financial year, including 
proposed rent and service charge changes, key areas of income and 
expenditure, and the level of closing balance at the year end. 
 
Budget proposals for the HRA Capital programme 2014/15, which is 
year three of a six year improvement programme. 
 
To note the impact of the proposed revenue budget and capital 
programme on the HRA 30 year Business Plan. 
 
To propose that the HRA revenue and capital proposals be referred to 
Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 21st January for 
feedback to Cabinet in February. 
 

2.00 BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 

[...]
 line with rent increases for homes). 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



3.12 
 
 
 
 
3.13 
 
 
 
 
3.14 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.15 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.16 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.17 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

General Income 
The HRA budget has been realigned for 2014 to follow the same 
format of the 30 year business plan which is submitted to WG.  This 
includes showing all areas of income under one heading.   
 
£0.734m general income has been included in the plan reflecting 
£0.531m for water bill collection and other smaller items of general 
income.  It also includes increased income of £0.126m following a 
new charging policy for the tenants gardening service. 
 
HRA – Key areas of expenditure 
Appendix 1 sets out a summary of the proposed HRA budget for 
2014/15 and compares it to the 2013/14 budget.   
Appendix 2 shows the assumptions which have been made in 
calculating the figures. 
Appendix 3 shows the detail of proposed savings and efficiencies,  
and investment for service improvements. 
 
The approach to developing the draft budget has been to maximise 
the efficiencies which could be made and to invest in service 
improvements as set out in the Choices document.  Overall the 
proposed budget provides £0.536m of additional investment in 
services and £0.789m of additional funding for the capital programme 
over the levels in 2013/14 and makes savings of £1.144m. The total 
savings figure equates to 6.9% of total operating costs. 
 
Estate Management 
Estate management has identified efficiencies of £0.021m against the 
2013/14 budget following VFM and back to basic reviews. 
 
The funding for 2 full year Anti Social Behaviour (ASB) posts is 
proposed as agreed in the Choices Document and also opening of the 
ASB out of hours service to direct referrals is proposed. This will be at 
a cost of £0.017m. 
 
Service improvements totalling £0.038m are proposed to introduce a 
Handy Person Service in Flintshire which is designed to aid tenants 
with minor property repairs.  
 
The fun
[...]
nced from Revenue Account 
Capital expenditure financed from the revenue account (CERA) 
enables additional investment in the HRA Capital Programme.  The 
use of this additional source of financing for capital improvements 
helps to progress the work to achieve the requirements of the Welsh 
Housing Quality Standard (WHQS).  An investment of £6,581m has 
been included in the 2014/15 budget which is an increase of £0.789m 
on the 2013/14 budget. 
 
Finance and Support Services 
Finance and Support have identified an efficiency of £0.102m against 
the 2013/14 budget.  These savings have been identified through the 
reduction of support recharges, one year temporary staff efficiencies 
and a review of the admin service. 
 
Closing Balance 
A closing balance of 3.20% is recommended for 2014/15 as per 
2013/14.  This enables the Council to maximise investment in WHQS. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



  
3.22 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3.23 
 
 
 
 
3.24 
 
 
 
3.25 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.26 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2014/15 
Executive approved a 6 year capital improvement programme 
commencing in 2012/13, on 19th July 2011. 
 
At the end of the programme all council homes will have:-   
 

• A WHQS standard kitchen 

• A WHQS heating system  

• Smoke detectors 

• 1300 homes will have WHQS standard bathrooms 
 
This is year 3 of the original 6 year programme and Appendix 4 sets 
out the proposed capital expenditure for 2014/15. The total proposed 
capital funding for 2014/15 is £12.381m which includes 
 

• Major Repairs Allowance - £5.200m 

• Proposed Revenue Contribution to Capital Expenditure (CERA) 
- £6.581m (An increase of £0.700m on 2013/14 provision). 

• Potential HRA land receipts - £0.600m (These works will only 
commence when the funds are available). 

 
A revised Asset Management strategy is under development and will 
be implemented from April 2015, subject to approval. This revised 
strategy will ensure that all stock achieves the WHQS by 2020, and 
will therefore involve the introduction of a number of new work 
streams to address all investment needs, both internal, external and 
estate based environmental improvements.  
 
Home Ownership 
Zero sales have been assumed for Right to Buy in 2014/15 for budget 
purposes. 
 
30 YEAR BUSINESS PLAN 
It is a requirement of WG for all stock owning local authorities to 
produce a robust business plan showing how they will meet WHQS by 
the target of 2020.   
 
Appendix 5 sets out the most up to date estimate of Flintshire’s 30 
year HRA business plan, based on the proposed 2014/15 revenue 
budget and capital programme as set out in this report.  The plan 
shows a projected funding shortfall of £7.689m to meet WHQS by 
2020 a reduction of £6.816m on the funding shortfall projected in the 
2013/14 business plan submitted to WG.  This latest estimate was 
submitted to WG on the 17th January 2014 (subject to cabinet 
approval) as a requirement to enable the Council to access the £5.2m 
MRA for 2014/15   
 
The Council’s preference in relation to achieving WHQS is to seek to 
avoid borrowing for this purpose, but the Council has indicated to WG 
that should this be necessary in order to achieve WHQS by 2020 then 

Page 9



it would do so.  It can be seen that the gap has reduced significantly 
because of the efficiencies within the HRA and additional revenue 
income.  The shortfall could potentially be met by prudential borrowing 
if the gap is not closed over the next three years from savings 
anticipated following rent reform and the exit from the subsidy system 
along with driving through ingoing efficiencies to create more 
resources for investment. 
 

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4.01 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.02 

Members are asked to approve and recommend to Council : 
 

i. The proposed HRA budget for 2014/15 as set out in Appendix 
1, incorporating the financial assumptions in Appendix 2 and 
the service Improvements and Efficiencies in Appendix 3. 

 
ii. The level of rent and service charges for 2014/15 as set out in 

paragraphs 3.01 to 3.07 
 

iii. The level of projected balances at 31st March 2015 at 3.20% of 
total expenditure. 

 
iv. The proposed HRA Capital Programme as set out in Appendix 

4. 
 
Members are asked to note the impact of the proposed revenue 
budget and capital programme on the 30 year Business Plan. 
 

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.01 The Council has a statutory duty to review the income and 
expenditure of the HRA, and to set a budget for the forthcoming 
financial year which avoids a deficit closing balance position.  This 
report sets out how this can be achieved for the Council in 2014/15.  
The key financial assumptions on which this is proposed are set out in 
Appendix 2.  The proposed budget estimates a closing balance of 
3.20% to total expenditure. 
 

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 
 

6.01 HRA activity helps alleviate poverty by providing safe and secure 
homes that are energy efficient and economical to run.  The ongoing 
programme maintains the impetus to upgrade heating etc., to 
minimise fuel use and thereby boost disposable income. 
 

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 

7.01 There are no direct environmental impacts arising from the HRA 
budget as outlined in the report. 
 

Page 10



8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT 
 

8.01 There are no direct equalities impacts arising from this report. 
 

9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.01 There are no direct personnel implications arising from the report. 
 

10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED 
 

10.01 
 
 
 
 
 
10.02 

Consultation with all tenants over any rent increase must take place 
and must be at least 28 days before any rent increase is due to come 
into effect.  Consultation with tenants on the draft budget and 
proposed rent increase will be undertaken at the tenants’ conference 
on 3rd February 2014.   
 
The Housing Scrutiny committee will consider the budget proposals at 
their meeting on 21st January 2014. 
 

11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKE
[...]
4 0 -135 7,689 7,032

8 2021.22 7,073 0 5,200 0 0 0 14,068 0 -12,195 -4,507 -4,061

9 2022.23 4,319 0 5,200 0 0 0 14,951 0 -15,832 -20,339 -18,055

10 2023.24 11,315 0 5,200 0 0 0 15,760 0 -9,644 -29,983 -26,223

11 2024.25 7,396 0 5,200 0 0 0 16,593 0 -14,397 -44,380 -38,241

12 2025.26 7,507 0 5,200 0 0 0 18,179 0 -15,873 -60,253 -51,150

13 2026.27 11,883 0 5,200 0 0 0 18,338 0 -11,654 -71,907 -60,142

14 2027.28 12,062 0 5,200 0 0 0 19,251 0 -12,390 -84,297 -69,463

15 2028.29 12,242 0 5,200 0 0 0 20,192 0 -13,150 -97,447 -79,112

16 2029.3 12,426 0 5,200 0 0 0 21,163 0 -13,937 -111,383 -89,090

17 2030.31 12,612 0 5,200 0 0 0 22,163 0 -14,751 -126,134 -99,398

18 2031.32 11,971 0 5,200 0 0 0 24,063 0 -17,291 -143,426 -111,354

19 2032.33 12,151 0 5,200 0 0 0 24,259 0 -17,308 -160,733 -122,947

20 2033.34 12,333 0 5,200 0 0 0 25,355 0 -18,222 -178,955 -134,862

21 2034.35 12,518 0 5,200 0 0 0 26,486 0 -19,168 -198,123 -147,101

22 2035.36 12,706 0 5,200 0 0 0 27,653 0 -20,147 -218,270 -159,664

23 2036.37 10,515 0 5,200 0 0 0 28,856 0 -18,222 -241,811 -174,270

24 2037.38 10,673 0 5,200 0 0 0 31,133 0 -20,147 -267,471 -189,914

25 2038.39 10,833 0 5,200 0 0 0 31,375 0 -23,541 -293,214 -205,116

26 2039.4 10,995 0 5,200 0 0 0 32,695 0 -25,660 -320,113 -220,624

27 2040.41 11,160 0 5,200 0 0 0 34,056 0 -25,743 -348,209 -236,441

28 2041.42 8,495 0 5,200 0 0 0 35,459 0 -26,900 -380,373 -254,464

29 2042.43 8,622 0 5,200 0 0 0 36,907 0 -28,095 -413,857 -272,773

30 2043.44 8,752 0 5,200 0 0 0 39,637 0 -32,164 -449,942 -292,174

Flintshire Housing Capital Operating Account

P
age 21



P
age 22

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Budget Consultation for 2014/15
	Enc. 1 for Budget Consultation for 2014/15
	Enc. 2 for Budget Consultation for 2014/15
	Enc. 3 for Budget Consultation for 2014/15
	Enc. 4 for Budget Consultation for 2014/15
	Enc. 5 for Budget Consultation for 2014/15
	Enc. 6 for Budget Consultation for 2014/15




Minutes of the meeting


HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
21 JANUARY 2014 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee of 
Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold 
on Tuesday, 21 January 2014 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Ron Hampson (Chairman) 
Councillors: Amanda Bragg, Peter Curtis, Rosetta Dolphin, Jim Falshaw, 
Alison Halford, George Hardcastle, Mike Reece, Gareth Roberts and 
Sharon Williams 
 
SUBSTITUTE: Councillor: Haydn Bateman (for Ray Hughes) 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors: David Cox, Ron Davies, Glenys Diskin and Brian 
Lloyd 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors: Marion Bateman and Carolyn Thomas 
 
CONTRIBUTORS: Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Cabinet Member for Housing, Chief Executive, Director of Community Services, 
Head of Finance, Head of Housing, Housing Asset Manager, Finance and 
Accountancy Manager, Neighbourhood Housing Managers 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:  Member Engagement Manager and Committee Officer 
 
 

49. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS) 
 

No declarations of interest were made. 
 

50. BUDGET CONSULTATION FOR 2014/15 
 

The Chairman welcomed the contributors to the meeting. 
 
The Director of Community Services introduced the report to set out the 

consultation arrangements with Overview & Scrutiny for 2014/15.  He provided 
background information and advised that an information pack including 
background papers had been made available prior to the meeting and that a copy 
of the report on the Housing Revenue Account 2014/15 and Capital Programme 
2014/15 received by Cabinet earlier in the day was appended to the report. 

 
The Head of Housing presented the budget proposals and key service 

issues for the 2014/15 Revenue and Capital Budget Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA).  The main features of the presentation were:- 

 

• Welsh Government – Draft Financial Determinations 

• Housing Revenue Account subsidy system 

• Approach to Housing Revenue Account budget setting 

• 2014/15 Housing Revenue Account efficiencies 



 

• 2014/15 Housing Revenue Account Service Improvements/ 
Pressures 

• Funding for Housing Revenue Account Capital Programme 2014/15 

• Housing Revenue Account Capital Programme 2014/15 

• Achievements 

• Looking forward to 2014/15 

• Housing Revenue Account 30 year Business Plan 
 
Commenting on the change to the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 

subsidy system, the Leader explained that negotiations were still ongoing with the 
Welsh Government. He opined that the recent, significant, no votes, by tenants  
who wanted their homes to stay in local authority ownership, which had taken 
place in Caerphilly and in Flintshire, had prompted a clear policy shift nationally. 
There had been consistent gains on what Flintshire had been able to project for 
management and maintenance allowances in the business plan, meaning that 
the gap was closing. There was now real potential to achieve the Welsh Housing 
Quality Standard (WHQS) before the target date of 2020 and without the 
expensive borrowing which other authorities had incurred. 

 
The comments and questions raised by Members of the Committee on the 

presentation, together with the responses given, are detailed in Appendix 1 
(attached). 

 
Members expressed their thanks to officers for their hard work and 

achievements in the current financial restraints and the positive proposals put 
forward. 

 
The Chief Executive reported that the Cabinet had, earlier in the day, 

approved the HRA budget proposals, which now, with the endorsement of the 
Committee could be forwarded to Council. He went on to comment that 
Flintshire's successful approach to WHQS and initiatives within Education had 
been examples which the County had cited in the submission to the Williams 
Commission as examples of corporate effectiveness. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the presentation be noted; 
 
(b) That the Committee endorse the resolutions from Cabinet to Council as 

follows: 
 

i. The proposed HRA budget for 2014/15 as set out in Appendix 1, 
incorporating the financial assumptions in Appendix 2 and the 
service Improvements and Efficiencies in Appendix 3;  

 
ii. The level of rent and service charges for 2014/15 as set out in 

paragraphs 3.01 to 3.07;  
 
iii. The level of projected balances at 31 March 2015 at 3.20% of total 

expenditure; 
 



 

iv The proposed HRA Capital Programme as set out in Appendix 4; 
and  

 
(c) That the impact of the proposed revenue budget and capital programme 

on the 30 year Business Plan be noted. 
 

51. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE 
 

There were two members of the press in attendance. 
 
 

(The meeting started at 3.30 pm and ended at 4.30 pm) 
 
 

   

 Chairman  
 


